

S166350

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

BRINKER RESTAURANT CORPORATION, BRINKER  
INTERNATIONAL, INC., and BRINKER INTERNATIONAL PAYROLL  
COMPANY, L.P.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE  
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO,

*Respondent,*

ADAM HOHNBAUM, ILLYA HAASE, ROMEO OSORIO, AMANDA  
JUNE RADER and SANTANA ALVARADO,

*Real parties in interest.*

---

Petition for Review of a Decision of the Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate  
District, Division One, Case No. D049331, Granting a Writ of Mandate to  
the Superior Court for the County of San Diego, Case No. GIC834348,  
Honorable Patricia A.Y. Cowett, Judge

---

**APPLICATION OF THE AMERICAN TRUCKING  
ASSOCIATIONS, INC., AND THE CALIFORNIA TRUCKING  
ASSOCIATION TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND BRIEF AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Donald M. Falk (Bar No. 150256)  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
Two Palo Alto Square, Suite 300  
Palo Alto, CA 94306  
(650) 331-2000

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

**APPLICATION OF THE AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC., AND THE CALIFORNIA TRUCKING ASSOCIATION TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

To the Honorable Robert M. George, Chief Justice:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. AS THE COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY HELD, THE MEAL BREAK REQUIREMENT IS SATISFIED WHEN THE EMPLOYER MAKES MEAL PERIODS AVAILABLE TO EMPLOYEES. ....	2
A. The Plain Language Of Labor Code Sections 226.7 And 512 Requires Only That A Meal Period Be Made Available. ....	3
B. The Orders From The Industrial Welfare Commission Do Not Impose Different Requirements. ....	5
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CONTRARY INTERPRETATION OF THE MEAL BREAK REQUIREMENT WOULD HAVE SERIOUS EFFECTS ON THE TRUCKING INDUSTRY.....	7
A. Mandatory Meal Periods Would Be Impossible To Enforce For Motor Carrier Operators. ....	8
B. Mandatory Meal Periods Would Be Unsafe And Inconvenient For Drivers. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> (1946) 328 U.S. 680.....	9
<i>Brown v. Fed. Exp. Corp.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2008) 249 F.R.D. 580.....	4, 10
<i>Comm’n on Peace Officer Standards &amp; Training v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 278 .....	8
<i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 39 Cal. 4th 1272 .....	8
<i>Day v. City of Fontana</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 268 .....	3
<i>Gabriella v. Wells Fargo Fin., Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 2008) 2008 WL 3200190 (Illston, J.).....	4, 5
<i>Kenny v. Supercuts, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2008) 252 F.R.D. 641.....	5
<i>Kimoto v. McDonald’s Corps.</i> (C.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2008) 2008 WL 4690536.....	4
<i>Marlo v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. May 5, 2009) 2009 WL 1258491 .....	4
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Prods., Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094 .....	7
<i>People v. Lawrence</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 219 .....	3
<i>Perez v. Safety-Kleen Sys., Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2008) 253 F.R.D. 508.....	5
<i>Salazar v. Avis Budget Group, Inc.</i> (S.D. Cal. 2008) 251 F.R.D. 529 .....	5
<i>Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 34 Cal. 4th 319 .....	11
<i>Watson-Smith v. Spherion Pac. Workforce, LLC</i> (N.D. Cal. Feb. 20, 2009) 2009 WL 426122 .....	4
<i>Webster v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 338 .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>White v. Starbucks Corp.</i> 497 F.Supp.2d 1080, 1089 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....	5
<i>Wren v. RGIS Inventory Specialists</i> (N.D. Cal. 2009) 256 F.R.D. 180.....	4
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
Labor Code § 226.7 .....	3, 6
Labor Code § 512 .....	3, 4, 6, 7
Labor Code § 516 .....	6
Veh. Code § 21718(a).....	11
Cal. Code Regs. § 11050 .....	6, 7
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Hours of Service of Drivers, 68 Fed. Reg. 22,456 (Apr. 16, 2003) .....	11
Hours of Service of Drivers, 70 Fed. Reg. 49,978 (Aug. 25, 2005) .....	9
<i>Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2002) .....	4
